
1. Should New Zealand enact legislation to provide immunity from seizure for cultural objects 
on loan to New Zealand? Why, or why not? If possible, please provide examples or evidence of 
problems caused by the absence of IFS legislation in New Zealand or, alternatively, any 
problems you anticipate might be caused by such legislation.  

 
MA supports the investigation of IFS legislation for New Zealand. As MCH notes, this is 
becoming a common expectation in regards to international exhibition loans and we need 
to look closely at its merits. 
 
2. Should immunity from seizure apply automatically to objects on loan to New Zealand? 

No Response 
3. Should institutions be required to apply for immunity for particular exhibitions or objects? If 
so, what information should be provided in such applications? 

No Response 
4. Should objects be covered by immunity if they are borrowed by institutions with ‘approved 
institution’ status? If so, what conditions should institutions be required to meet in order to 
become approved? What review and reporting requirements should be put in place?  

No Response 
5. What loan purposes should qualify for protection under IFS legislation? Should the 
legislation exclude objects imported for commercial purposes from its coverage? Should any 
other purposes be specifically excluded? 

No Response 
6. What types of borrowing institutions or organisations should be eligible to benefit from 
immunity? 

No Response 
7. Should IFS legislation limit immunity to objects borrowed from certain types of lenders? 

No Response 
8. What information or assurances, if any, should the legislation require lenders to provide? 

No Response 
9. Should IFS legislation require the borrowing institution to publish information about objects 
for which the institution is seeking immunity? 

No Response 
10. If so, should a publication requirement be accompanied by provision for an objection period, 
during which potential claimants may object to the granting of immunity before the immunity is 
granted? 

No Response 
11. What information, if any, should borrowing institutions be required to publish? What 
provision should the legislation make for the withholding of information in particular cases? 

No Response 
12. What types of legal claims and proceedings should the legislation provide immunity against? 

No Response 
13. Should protected New Zealand objects, as defined in the Protected Objects Act 1975, be 
excluded from immunity protection under IFS legislation? 



No Response 
 
14. How should IFS legislation be made compatible with New Zealand’s current obligations 
under international conventions? 

No Response 
15. Should taonga Māori be excluded from immunity protection under IFS legislation? Should 
IFS legislation make any other special provision for objects of particular significance to Māori? 

No Response 
16. Should human remains be excluded from immunity under IFS legislation? 

No Response 
17. Should IFS legislation make any special provision for objects whose provenance is uncertain 
or disputed as a result of particular periods of war, occupation, colonisation or nationalisation? 

No Response 
18. Do you have any other comments about possible IFS legislation? 

 
MA staff and members support and have attended the recent MCH workshops exploring 
IFS. We note the pertinent questions raised and varying responses of attendees. We note 
that there are specific areas of detail that require further consideration. We also note two 
current MA work streams which are relevant: - review of the Code of Ethics for 
Governing Bodies, Managers and Staff of Museums and Art Galleries in Aotearoa New 
Zealand, due for completion by April 2013 - development of a museum accreditation 
scheme for Aotearoa New Zealand, scheduled for implementation in 2014 Because our 
members vary widely in their collections, exhibitions and programmes, we do not feel it 
is appropriate at this stage to comment on their behalf on specific questions. However, we 
will continue to inform and listen to our members in considering options for IFS 
legislation. We reiterate our interest in being involved in continuing consultation with 
MCH, in facilitating and/or promoting appropriate museum sector engagement with the 
issues raised. 
 
19. If your submission is made on behalf of a borrowing institution, please briefly describe: • 
your current practice when borrowing objects from overseas, in relation to investigating matters 
such as the object’s provenance, the lender’s ownership of the object, and any claims on the 
object • any cases in which overseas lenders sought assurances of immunity from seizure, and 
how your institution responded to such requests • any cases in which legal claims on borrowed 
objects were made or threatened. Note: please take care to indicate if any of this information is 
confidential or sensitive (see ‘Publication of submissions’ at the start of this paper).  

No Response 
20. Please explain on whose behalf your submission is made, and the nature of your interest in 
immunity from seizure. 

 
This submission is made on behalf of Museums Aotearoa (MA), New Zealand's 
professional association for public museums and art galleries, and those who work in or 
are associated with them. MA institutional members include the majority of public 
museums and art galleries, many of which would potentially be covered under immunity 
from seizure legislation. 



Phillipa Tocker 
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